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The outpouring of gratitude and love 

for Tom and Ann has been enormous, 
in particular at the May 18, 2019, con-
vention, where Vermont Episcopalians 
elected their next bishop. The applause 
would not cease until Bishop Ely mo-
tioned for quiet, so that proceedings 
could continue. Bishop Ely is loved by 
his people and greatly appreciated by 
many Vermonters for his principled 
leadership. He made a difference, help-
ing us to live up to our ideals, and will 
be fondly remembered, as he and Ann 
enter a new phase of their lives. 
Marcelle and I are delighted that Tom 
and Ann will continue to be citizens of 
Vermont, living in the beautiful town 
of Newfane. We both value their friend-
ship. 

In honor of Bishop Ely’s retirement, 
I ask that the December 5, 2017, Epis-
copal New Service article ‘‘Vermont 
Episcopal Bishop Thomas Ely an-
nounces plans to retire,’’ be entered 
into the RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

[From the Episcopal News Service, Dec. 5, 
2017] 

VERMONT EPISCOPAL BISHOP THOMAS ELY 
ANNOUNCES PLAN TO RETIRE 

The Right Reverend Thomas C. Ely, tenth 
bishop of the Episcopal Diocese of Vermont, 
recently announced his intention to retire 
and resign his ministry, no later than Sep-
tember 30, 2019. He has agreed to remain in 
his position until a successor is chosen and is 
in place. 

Ely, 65, was consecrated as bishop of the 
Vermont diocese in 2001, having previously 
served as a priest in the Diocese of Con-
necticut for 20 years. In a message to the 
people of the Diocese of Vermont, Ely said 
that by the time of his retirement he will 
have served in the priesthood for nearly 39 
years. 

‘‘There are other interests and ministries 
to which I am feeling called to devote my 
time and energy while my health and stam-
ina are still good,’’ Ely said, ‘‘including fam-
ily, community theatre, various justice min-
istries and a bit more golf.’’ 

During his episcopate, Ely has been a lead-
er both within the diocese and throughout 
the wider Episcopal Church on such con-
troversial issues as marriage equality, the 
ordination of LGBT clergy, increased gun 
safety and racial justice. He is also a leading 
voice on matters of environmental and eco-
nomic justice. 

As part of his global outreach, Ely serves 
on the board of Cristosal, a nongovernmental 
agency based in El Salvador that works to 
advance human rights in Central America. 
Additionally, he is a co-founder of the 
Vermont chapter of Kids4Peace, a grassroots 
interfaith youth movement dedicated to end-
ing conflict and inspiring hope in Jerusalem 
and divided societies around the world. More 
locally, Ely is a leading advocate for the 
Vermont Ecumenical Council and Vermont 
Interfaith Action. 

Ely has been instrumental in the steward-
ship and revitalization of Rock Point, a 130- 
acre property in Burlington, owned by the 
Vermont diocese, known for its natural 
beauty and peaceful atmosphere. Each year, 
nearly 10,000 people visit Rock Point, and 
Ely is overseeing a $1.7 million partnership 
campaign aimed at improving facilities, 
strengthening leadership and expanding pub-
lic access. 

Ely said that he and his wife, Ann, will 
take up residence in their house in Newfane, 
Vermont, upon his retirement. In the mean-
time, he says, ‘‘I plan to use these months 
ahead to continue encouraging full and pas-
sionate engagement in our local mission ap-
proaches, and I plan to continue my efforts 
related to a sustainable Rock Point and all 
that means to our life as the Episcopal 
Church in Vermont.’’ 

f 

RECOGNIZING DARN TOUGH SOCKS 

Mr. LEAHY. Mr. President, Darn 
Tough Vermont says that their factory 
in Northfield, Vermont, is the ‘‘Sock 
Capital of the World.’’ I’m loath to ob-
ject to that claim. Over the past 15 
years, Darn Tough has steadily grown 
from a small sock producer for other 
companies into a world-renowned 
brand of their own. They’ve created 
good paying jobs to Vermont and have 
a deep commitment to American man-
ufacturing. Darn Tough is a great ex-
ample of the many hearty small busi-
nesses that drive Vermont’s economy. 
It is with pride that I recognize their 
achievements. 

Marc Cabot opened Darn Tough’s fac-
tory, Cabot Hosiery Mills, in 1978. He 
started by producing private label 
socks—other companies sell these 
under their brand name—for large com-
panies like Brooks Brothers and Old 
Navy. This was a steady business. But 
things became difficult in the 1990s 
when many of those customers began 
to move their production overseas. By 
the early 2000s, Cabot Hosiery Mills 
was struggling. 

Marc’s son, Ric, who had been in-
volved in the family business from a 
young age, came up with an idea to 
save the company. He decided to tran-
sition Cabot Hosiery Mills from a pri-
vate label producer to its own brand: 
Darn Tough Vermont. Ric envisioned a 
superior, outdoor-oriented sock that 
was knit right in Vermont. Its quality 
would speak for itself. 

At first, Ric had to give Darn Tough 
socks away to get noticed. He gave out 
3,500 pairs of Darn Tough socks at the 
Vermont City Marathon in 2004, and 
soon after word, began to spread about 
a mysteriously durable sock with a 
lifetime warranty produced right in 
Vermont. Darn Tough’s brand and sales 
have been growing steadily ever since. 

Over the past 15 years, the Cabots 
have rebounded from the brink of 
bankruptcy to a company nearing $50 
million in sales annually. Ric, who is 
now the CEO and president, is leading 
Darn Tough in its latest expansion. 
They’ve added over 50 new knitting 
stations and are in the process of ex-
panding their workforce of over 250 
Vermonters. Darn Tough doubled down 
on American manufacturing when their 
partners wouldn’t—now they’re seeing 
their reward. 

I am proud to recognize the contribu-
tions and achievements that Darn 
Tough and the Cabot family has made 
over their over 40 years in Vermont. I 
ask consent to enter into the RECORD a 
VTDigger article titled ‘‘Making it in 

Vermont: Darn Tough doubles down on 
Northfield facilities.’’ It describes the 
hard work that goes into making each 
Darn Tough sock and highlights Darn 
Tough’s commitment to Vermont and 
Vermont values. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

[From VTDigger, March 31, 2019] 
MAKING IT IN VERMONT: DARN TOUGH 

DOUBLES DOWN ON NORTHFIELD FACILITIES 
Ask Kirk Smith how many colors of yarn 

are used at Cabot Hosiery Mills, and he’ll 
tell you: ‘‘Too many.’’ 

The family-owned factory that produces 
Darn Tough socks will include up to 16 dif-
ferent threads in a single design. The oper-
ation spins out 22,000 pairs of socks every 
single day. 

From the outside, the Northfield produc-
tion facility isn’t much to look at—it’s big, 
beige and unmarked. But inside, thousands 
of spools of multicolored yarn hang from the 
ceiling, while computerized machines knit 
the threads into socks. 

‘‘If you had seen me when they took me on 
my tour when I was being interviewed here, 
I was like a kid in a candy shop,’’ said 
Smith, the plant’s manager of manufac-
turing operations. ‘‘I didn’t want to leave 
the line. I just wanted to keep seeing what 
was going on.’’ 

Lined up in rows with their electronic dis-
plays blinking, the mill’s 184 knitting sta-
tions resemble slot machines at a casino. 
But they have a more predictable output: 
roughly every five minutes, each one dis-
penses a fresh new sock. 

Darn Tough is in the midst of an ambitious 
five-year expansion plan. In order to increase 
production, they’re adding more machines, 
bringing their total to 236—for now. Ric 
Cabot, the company’s president and CEO, 
said those machines will increase the mill’s 
production by 1.5 million pairs of socks per 
year. 

‘‘Accommodating the new equipment re-
quired moving their packaging and distribu-
tion areas to another building about a mile 
down the road. That means the company’s 
annual ‘‘sock sale’’—two weekends in No-
vember when locals walk the warehouse 
looking for deals on factory seconds—will 
take place at the company’s satellite loca-
tion this year. 

There are two sock seasons each year, and 
the factory works about six months ahead of 
schedule. Right now, they’re mainly pro-
ducing fall socks. 

Each piece is knit, washed, dried, boarded, 
folded, inspected and packaged in Northfield, 
before being shipped off to the company’s 
distribution center in Cleveland, Ohio. 

‘‘The Cabots have always been very dedi-
cated to their Northfield roots,’’ Smith said. 
‘‘Could there be better places in the state? 
Maybe, but this is where they started. This 
is where they have a connection and this is 
where we’ll be.’’ 

f 

BUDGET SCOREKEEPING REPORT 

Mr. ENZI. Mr. President, I wish to 
submit to the Senate the budget 
scorekeeping report for May 2019. The 
report compares current-law levels of 
spending and revenues with the 
amounts the Senate agreed to in the 
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018, BBA18. 
This information is necessary for the 
Senate Budget Committee to deter-
mine whether budgetary points of 
order lie against pending legislation. 

VerDate Sep 11 2014 05:59 May 23, 2019 Jkt 089060 PO 00000 Frm 00028 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A22MY6.008 S22MYPT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S3045 May 22, 2019 
The Republican staff of the Budget 
Committee and the Congressional 
Budget Office, CBO, prepared this re-
port pursuant to section 308(b) of the 
Congressional Budget Act, CBA. 

This is my fourth scorekeeping re-
port this year. My last filing can be 
found in the CONGRESSIONAL RECORD for 
April 10, 2019. The information included 
in this report is current through May 
20, 2019. 

Since my last filing, Congress has 
cleared only one measure, S. 1436, a bill 
to make technical corrections to the 
computation of average pay under Pub-
lic Law 110–279, with significant budg-
etary effects. This bill made changes to 
the calculation of retirement benefits 
for certain employees who staff the 
dining services for the U.S. Senate. 
Those services were privatized in 2008. 

Budget Committee Republican staff 
prepared tables A–C. 

Table A gives the amount by which 
each Senate authorizing committee ex-
ceeds or is below its allocation for 
budget authority and outlays under the 
fiscal year 2019 enforceable levels filing 
required by BBA18. This information is 
used for enforcing committee alloca-
tions pursuant to section 302 of the 
CBA. Over the current 10-year enforce-
able window, authorizing committees 
have increased outlays by a combined 
$3.4 billion. For this reporting period, 9 
of the 16 authorizing committees are 
not in compliance with their alloca-
tions. As a result of passage of S. 1436, 
the Senate Committee on Rules and 
Administration is now in violation of 
its allocation for both budget author-
ity and outlays over the fiscal year 
2019–2028 period. 

Table B provides the amount by 
which the Senate Committee on Appro-
priations is below or exceeds the statu-
tory spending limits. This information 
is used to determine points of order re-
lated to the spending caps found in sec-
tions 312 and 314 of the CBA. Appropria-
tions for fiscal year 2019, displayed in 
this table, show that the Appropria-
tions Committee is compliant with 
spending limits for the current fiscal 
year. Those limits for regular discre-
tionary spending are $647 billion for ac-
counts in the defense category and $597 
billion for accounts in the nondefense 
category of spending. 

The fiscal year 2018 budget resolution 
contained points of order limiting the 
use of changes in mandatory programs 
in appropriations bills, CHIMPs. Table 
C, which tracks the CHIMP limit of $15 
billion for fiscal year 2019, shows the 
Appropriations Committee has enacted 
$15 billion worth of full-year CHIMPs 
for this fiscal year. 

In addition to the tables provided by 
Budget Committee Republican staff, I 
am submitting CBO tables, which I will 
use to enforce budget totals approved 
by Congress. 

For fiscal year 2019, CBO estimates 
that current-law levels are $2.9 billion 
above and $3.3 billion below enforceable 
levels for budget authority and out-
lays, respectively. Revenues are $426 

million below the level assumed in the 
budget resolution. Further, Social Se-
curity revenues are at the levels as-
sumed for fiscal year 2019, while Social 
Security outlays are $4 million above 
assumed levels for the budget year. 

CBO’s report also provides informa-
tion needed to enforce the Senate pay- 
as-you-go, PAYGO, rule. The PAYGO 
scorecard shows deficit increases in fis-
cal year 2019 of $1,957 million, $427 mil-
lion revenue loss, $1,530 million outlay 
increase; over the fiscal year 2018–2023 
period of $3,373 million, $894 million 
revenue loss, $2,479 million outlay in-
crease; and over the fiscal year 2018– 
2028 period of $443 million, $634 million 
revenue loss, $191 million outlay de-
crease. 

This submission also includes a table 
tracking the Senate’s budget enforce-
ment activity on the floor since the en-
forcement filing on May 7, 2018. Since 
my last report, no new budgetary 
points of order were raised. 

All years in the accompanying tables 
are fiscal years. 

I ask unanimous consent that the ac-
companying tables be printed in the 
RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

TABLE A.—SENATE AUTHORIZING COMMITTEES—ENACTED 
DIRECT SPENDING ABOVE (+) OR BELOW (¥) BUDGET 
RESOLUTIONS 

[In millions of dollars] 

2019 2019– 
2023 

2019– 
2028 

Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry 
Budget Authority ............................... 2,414 4,249 3,123 
Outlays .............................................. 1,401 1,797 70 

Armed Services 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs 
Budget Authority ............................... 21 285 382 
Outlays .............................................. 20 285 382 

Commerce, Science, and Transportation 
Budget Authority ............................... 41 77 91 
Outlays .............................................. 11 74 90 

Energy and Natural Resources 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 ¥10 ¥24 
Outlays .............................................. 0 ¥10 ¥24 

Environment and Public Works 
Budget Authority ............................... 2 4 ¥333 
Outlays .............................................. 2 4 ¥333 

Finance 
Budget Authority ............................... 378 1,128 ¥889 
Outlays .............................................. 159 1,120 ¥892 

Foreign Relations 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 ¥5 ¥20 
Outlays .............................................. 0 ¥5 ¥20 

Homeland Security and Governmental Af-
fairs 

Budget Authority ............................... 0 2 4 
Outlays .............................................. 43 48 49 

Judiciary 
Budget Authority ............................... 13 209 497 
Outlays .............................................. 13 205 492 

Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 ¥36 ¥84 
Outlays .............................................. 0 ¥36 ¥84 

Rules and Administration 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 1 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 1 

Intelligence 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Veterans’ Affairs 
Budget Authority ............................... 4 3 ¥729 
Outlays .............................................. 4,402 4,400 3,668 

Indian Affairs 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Small Business 
Budget Authority ............................... 0 0 0 
Outlays .............................................. 0 0 0 

Total 
Budget Authority ...................... 2,873 5,906 2,019 
Outlays ..................................... 6,051 7,882 3,399 

TABLE B.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE— 
ENACTED REGULAR DISCRETIONARY APPROPRIATIONS 1 

[Budget authority, in millions of dollars] 

2019 

Security 2 Nonsecurity 2 

Statutory Discretionary Limits .............. 647,000 597,000 

Amount Provided by Senate Appropriations Subcommittee 
Agriculture, Rural Development, and 

Related Agencies .............................. 0 23,042 
Commerce, Justice, Science, and Re-

lated Agencies .................................. 5,499 58,619 
Defense ................................................. 606,340 129 
Energy and Water Development ............ 22,440 22,200 
Financial Services and General Govern-

ment ................................................. 31 23,392 
Homeland Security ................................ 2,058 47,353 
Interior, Environment, and Related 

Agencies ........................................... 0 35,552 
Labor, Health and Human Services, 

Education, and Related Agencies .... 0 178,076 
Legislative Branch ................................ 0 4,836 
Military Construction, Veterans Affairs, 

and Related Agencies ...................... 10,332 86,804 
State, Foreign Operations, and Related 

Programs .......................................... 0 46,218 
Transportation and Housing and Urban 

Development, and Related Agencies 300 70,779 

Current Level Total ............. 647,000 597,000 
Total Enacted Above (+) or Below 

(¥) Statutory Limits .............. 0 0 

1 This table excludes spending pursuant to adjustments to the discre-
tionary spending limits. These adjustments are allowed for certain purposes 
in section 251(b)(2) of BBEDCA. 

2 Security spending is defined as spending in the National Defense budg-
et function (050) and nonsecurity spending is defined as all other spending. 

TABLE C.—SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE—EN-
ACTED CHANGES IN MANDATORY SPENDING PROGRAMS 
(CHIMPS) 

[Budget authority, millions of dollars) 

2019 

CHIMPS Limit for Fiscal Year 2019 ................................. 15,000 

Senate Appropriations Subcommittees 
Agriculture, Rural Development, and Related Agencies 0 
Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies ....... 7,285 
Defense ............................................................................ 0 
Energy and Water Development ....................................... 0 
Financial Services and General Government ................... 0 
Homeland Security ........................................................... 0 
Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies .................. 0 
Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Re-

lated Agencies ............................................................. 7,715 
Legislative Branch ........................................................... 0 
Military Construction, Veterans Affairs, and Related 

Agencies ...................................................................... 0 
State, Foreign Operations, and Related Programs ......... 0 
Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and 

Related Agencies ......................................................... 0 

Current Level Total ........................................ 15,000 
Total CHIMPS Above (+) or Below (¥) Budget 

Resolution ........................................................... 0 

U.S. CONGRESS, 
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, 

Washington, DC, May 22, 2019. 
Hon. MIKE ENZI, 
Chairman, Committee on the Budget, 
U.S. Senate, Washington, DC. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The enclosed report 
shows the effects of Congressional action on 
the fiscal year 2019 budget and is current 
through May 20, 2019. This report is sub-
mitted under section 308(b) and in aid of sec-
tion 311 of the Congressional Budget Act, as 
amended. 

The estimates of budget authority, out-
lays, and revenues are consistent with the 
allocations, aggregates, and other budgetary 
levels printed in the Congressional Record on 
May 7, 2018, pursuant to section 30103 of the 
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018 (Public Law 
115–123). 

Since our last letter dated April 10, 2019, 
the Congress has not cleared any legislation 
for the President’s signature that affects 
budget authority, outlays, or revenues in fis-
cal year 2019. 

Sincerely, 
MARK P. HADLEY 

(For Keith Hall, Director). 
Enclosure. 
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TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-

ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019, AS OF 
MAY 20, 2019 

[In billions of dollars] 

Budget 
Resolution 

Current 
Level 

Current 
Level 

Over/Under 
(¥) 

Resolution 

On-Budget: 
Budget Authority ............. 3,639.3 3,642.2 2.9 
Outlays ............................ 3,550.0 3,546.7 ¥3.3 
Revenues ......................... 2,590.5 2,590.1 ¥0.4 

TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-
ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019, AS OF 
MAY 20, 2019—Continued 

[In billions of dollars] 

Budget 
Resolution 

Current 
Level 

Current 
Level 

Over/Under 
(¥) 

Resolution 

Off-Budget: 
Social Security Outlays a 908.8 908.8 0.0 
Social Security Revenues 899.2 899.2 0.0 

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 

a Excludes administrative expenses paid from the Federal Old-Age and 
Survivors Insurance Trust Fund and the Federal Disability Insurance Trust 
Fund of the Social Security Administration, which are off-budget, but are 
appropriated annually. 

TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019, AS OF MAY 20, 2019 
[In millions of dollars] 

Budget 
Authority Outlays Revenues 

Previously Enacted: a,b,c 
Revenues ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.a. n.a. 2,590,496 
Permanents and other spending legislation .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,271,360 2,169,258 n.a. 
Authorizing and Appropriation legislation .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1,886,507 1,949,120 ¥302 
Offsetting receipts .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ¥890,012 ¥890,015 n.a. 

Total, Previously Enacted ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3,267,855 3,228,363 2,590,194 
Enacted Legislation: 

Authorizing Legislation 
Medicaid Extenders Act of 2019 (P.L. 116–3) .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 120 8 0 
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019 (P.L. 116–6, Division H) d .............................................................................................................................................................................. 2 2 1 
Pesticide Registration Improvement Extension Act of 2018 (P.L. 116–8) ................................................................................................................................................................... 0 ¥5 0 
Medicaid Services Investment and Accountability Act of 2019 (P.L. 116–16) ............................................................................................................................................................ 52 32 0 

Subtotal, Authorizing Legislation .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 174 37 1 
Appropriation Legislation: b 

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019 (Divisions A-G, P.L. 116–6) b,c ...................................................................................................................................................................... 480,297 311,586 ¥125 
Total, Enacted Legislation ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 480,471 311,623 ¥124 

Entitlements and Mandatories ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ¥106,128 6,756 0 
Total Current Level c ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 3,642,198 3,546,742 2,590,070 
Total Senate Resolution e ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,639,324 3,550,009 2,590,496 

Current Level Over Senate Resolution ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 2,874 n.a. n.a. 
Current Level Under Senate Resolution ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. 3,267 426 
Memorandum: 
Revenues, 2019–2028: 

Senate Current Level .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.a. n.a. 33,272,518 
Senate Resolution e ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.a. n.a. 33,273,213 

Current Level Over Senate Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. n.a. 
Current Level Under Senate Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.a. n.a. 695 

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 
n.a. = not applicable; P.L. = Public Law. 
a. Includes the budgetary effects of legislation enacted by Congress during the 115th Congress. 
b. Sections 1001–1004 of the 21st Century Cures Act (P.L. 114–255) require that certain funding provided for 2017 through 2026 to the Department of Health and Human Services—in particular the Food and Drug Administration and 

the National Institutes of Health—be excluded from estimates for the purposes of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (Deficit Control Act) or the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 
(Congressional Budget Act). Therefore, the amounts shown in this report do not include $771 million in budget authority, and $767 million in estimated outlays. 

c. For purposes of enforcing section 311 of the Congressional Budget Act in the Senate, the resolution, as approved by the Senate, does not include budget authority, outlays, or revenues for off-budget amounts. As a result, current level 
does not include those items. 

d. The Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019 (P.L. 116–5), as amended, extended several immigration programs through February 15, 2019, that would otherwise have expired at the end of fiscal year 2018. The estimated budgetary ef-
fects of those previously enacted extensions are charged to the Committee on Appropriations, and are included in the budgetary effects of P.L. 116–6 shown in the ‘‘Appropriation Legislation’’ portion of this report. In addition, division H of 
P.L. 116–6 further extended those same programs through the end of fiscal year 2019. Consistent with the language in title III of division H of P.L. 116–6, and at the direction of the Senate Committee on the Budget, the budgetary ef-
fects of extending those immigration programs for the remainder of the fiscal year are charged to the relevant authorizing committees, and are shown in the ‘‘Authorizing Legislation’’ portion of this report. 

e. Section 30103 of the Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018 requires the Chair of the Senate Committee on the Budget publish the aggregate spending and revenue levels for fiscal year 2019; those aggregate levels were first published in 
the Congressional Record on May 7, 2018. The Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018 also allows the Chair of the Senate Committee on the Budget to revise the budgetary aggregates: 

Budget 
Authority Outlays Revenues 

Original Aggregates Printed on May 7, 2018: ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 3,547,094 3,508,052 2,590,496 
Revisions: 

Pursuant to sections 311 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 ............................................................................................................................................................... 921 0 0 
Pursuant to sections 311 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 ............................................................................................................................................................... 69,464 38,556 0 
Pursuant to sections 311 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 ............................................................................................................................................................... 0 ¥214 0 
Pursuant to sections 311 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 ............................................................................................................................................................... 1,680 25 0 
Pursuant to sections 311 and 314(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 ............................................................................................................................................................... 20,165 3,590 0 

Revised Senate Resolution .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,639,324 3,550,009 2,590,496 

TABLE 3.—SUMMARY OF THE SENATE PAY-AS-YOU-GO SCORECARD AS OF MAY 20, 2019 
[In millions of dollars] 

2018 2019 2018– 
2023 

2018– 
2028 

Beginning Balance a ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 0 0 0 
Enacted Legislation: b,c 

A joint resolution providing for congressional disapproval under chapter 8 of title 5, United States Code, of the rule submitted by Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection relating to ‘‘Inci-
dent Auto Lending and Compliance with the Equal Credit Opportunity Act’’ (S.J. Res. 57, P.L. 115–172) ........................................................................................................................................ * * * * 

Economic Growth, Regulatory Relief, and Consumer Protections Act (S. 2155, P.L. 115–174) d ............................................................................................................................................................. * 22 329 490 
Trickett Wendler, Frank Mongiello, Jordan McLinn, and Matthew Bellina Right to Try Act of 2017 (S. 204, P.L. 115–176) .................................................................................................................. * * * * 
An Act to amend title 38, United States Code, to authorize the Secretary of Veterans Affairs to furnish assistance for adaptations of residences of veterans in rehabilitation programs under 

chapter 31 of such title, and for other purposes (H.R. 3562, P.L. 115–177) ...................................................................................................................................................................................... * * * * 
VA MISSION Act of 2018 (S. 2372, P.L. 115–182) c ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... * * * * 
Whistleblower Protection Coordination Act (S. 1869, P.L. 115–192) ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... * * * * 
All Circuit Review Act (H.R. 2229, P.L. 115–195) ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... * * * * 
American Innovation $1 Coin Act (H.R. 770, P.L. 115–197) ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 3 3 0 
Small Business 7(a) Lending Oversight Reform Act of 2018 (H.R. 4743, P.L. 115–189) ........................................................................................................................................................................ * * * * 
Northern Mariana Islands U.S. Workforce Act of 2018 (H.R. 5956, P.L. 115–218) ................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 0 ¥3 
KIWI Act (S. 2245, P.L. 115–226) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... * * * * 
To make technical amendments to certain marine fish conservation statutes, and for other purposes (H.R. 4528, P.L. 115–228) ..................................................................................................... * * * * 
John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019 (H.R. 5515, P.L. 115–232) .................................................................................................................................................... * * * * 
Miscellaneous Tariff Bill Act of 2018 (H.R. 4318, P.L. 115–239) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 304 690 ¥118 
Tribal Social Security Fairness Act of 2018 (H.R. 6124, P.L. 115–243) .................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * ¥1 ¥3 
Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2019 (H.R. 6157, Division B, P.L. 115–245, Division B) ........................................ 0 0 18 18 
Nuclear Energy Innovation Capabilities Act of 2017 (S. 97, P.L. 115–248) ............................................................................................................................................................................................. * * * * 
Department of Veterans Affairs Expiring Authorities Act of 2018 (S. 3479, P.L. 115–251) ..................................................................................................................................................................... * 2 * ¥3 
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TABLE 3.—SUMMARY OF THE SENATE PAY-AS-YOU-GO SCORECARD AS OF MAY 20, 2019—Continued 

[In millions of dollars] 

2018 2019 2018– 
2023 

2018– 
2028 

Elkhorn Ranch and White River National Forest Conveyance Act of 2017 (H.R. 698, P.L. 115–252) ...................................................................................................................................................... * * * * 
FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018 (H.R. 302, P.L. 115–254) f .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... * 44 42 26 
Patient Right To Know Drug Act of 2018 (S. 2554, P.L. 115–263) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................... * * ¥11 ¥52 
Orrin G. Hatch-Bob Goodlatte Music Modernization Act (H.R. 1551, P.L. 115–264) ................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 0 13 ¥24 
Congressional Award Program Reauthorization Act of 2018 (S. 3509, P.L. 115–268) ............................................................................................................................................................................. 0 * 2 4 
America’s Water Infrastructure Act of 2018 (S. 3021, P.L. 115–270) ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 2 16 ¥230 
SUPPORT for Patients and Communities Act (H.R. 6, P.L. 115–271) g ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Hizballah International Financing Prevention Amendments Act of 2017 (S. 1595, P.L. 115–272) .......................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
To authorize the National Emergency Medical Services Memorial Foundation to establish a commemorative work in the District of Columbia and its environs, and for other purposes (H.R. 

1037, P.L. 115–275) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Gulf Islands National Seashore Land Exchange Act (H.R. 2615, P.L. 115–279) ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Frank LoBiondo Coast Guard Authorization Act of 2018 (S. 140, P.L. 115–282) ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 10 34 0 
Making further continuing appropriations for fiscal year 2019, and for other purposes (H.J. Res. 143, P.L. 115–298) ........................................................................................................................ 0 * * * 
Amy, Vicky, and Andy Child Pornography Victim Assistance Act of 2018 (S. 2152, P.L. 115–299) ......................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
A bill to establish a procedure for the conveyance of certain Federal property around the Dickinson Reservoir in the State of North Dakota (S. 440, P.L. 115–306) ............................................. 0 0 0 ¥4 
A bill to establish a procedure for the conveyance of certain Federal property around the Jamestown Reservoir in the State of North Dakota, and for other purposes (S. 2074, P.L. 115–308) 0 0 0 ¥7 
Anwar Sadat Centennial Celebration Act (H.R. 754, P.L. 115–310) .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Larry Doby Congressional Gold Medal Act (H.R. 1861, P.L. 115–322) ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Reciprocal Access to Tibet Act of 2018 (H.R. 1872, P.L. 115–330) .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Protecting Access to the Courts for Taxpayers Act (H.R. 3996, P.L. 115–332) ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018 (H.R. 2, P.L. 115–334) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 1,399 1,785 0 
Nicaragua Human Rights and Anticorruption Act of 2018 (H.R. 1918, P.L. 115–335) ............................................................................................................................................................................ 0 * * * 
21st Century Integrated Digital Experience Act (H.R. 5759, P.L. 115–336) .............................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 * * * 
Chinese-American World War II Veteran Congressional Gold Medal Act (S. 1050, P.L. 115–337) ........................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
USS Indianapolis Congressional Gold Medal Act (S. 2101, P.L. 115–338) ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Naismith Memonal Basketball Hall of Fame Commemorative Coin Act (H.R. 1235, P.L. 115–343) ........................................................................................................................................................ 0 0 0 0 
Sanctioning the Use of Civilians as Defenseless Shields Act (H.R. 3342, P.L. 115–348) ........................................................................................................................................................................ 0 * * * 
Correcting Miscalculations in Veterans’ Pensions Act (H.R. 4431, P.L. 115–352) .................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Strengthening Coastal Communities Act of 2018 (H.R. 5787, P.L. 115–358) .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Walnut Grove Land Exchange Act (H.R. 5923, P.L. 115–361) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
To amend the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 to extend through 2023 the authority of the Federal Election Commission to impose civil money penalties on the basis of a schedule of 

penalties established and published by the Commission (H.R. 7120, P.L. 115–386) ......................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
First Step Act of 2018 (S. 756, P.L. 115–391) .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 11 120 317 
Abolish Human Trafficking Act of 2017 (S. 1311, P.L. 115–392) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 * * * 
CENOTE Act of 2018 (S. 2511, P.L. 115–394) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
NASA Enhanced Use Leasing Extension Act of 2018 (S. 7, P.L. 115–403) ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 5 5 
Veterans Benefits and Transition Act of 2018 (S. 2248, P.L. 115–407) ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Stephen Michael Gleason Congressional Gold Medal Act (S. 2652, P.L. 115–415) .................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 * * * 
Veterans Small Business Enhancement Act of 2018 (S. 2679, P.L. 115–416) ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Forever GI Bill Housing Payment Fulfillment Act of 2018 (S. 3777, P.L. 115–422) ................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 * * * 
National Integrated Drought Information System Reauthorization Act of 2018 (S. 2200, P.L. 115–423) ................................................................................................................................................ 0 * * * 
To authorize early repayment of obligations to the Bureau of Reclamation within the Northport Irrigation District in the State of Nebraska (H.R. 4689, P.L. 115–429) ......................................... 0 * * * 
75th Anniversary of World War II Commemoration Act (S. 3661, P.L. 115–433) ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Chemical Facility Anti-Terrorism Standards Program Extension Act (H.R. 251, P.L. 116–2) .................................................................................................................................................................... 0 * * * 
Medicaid Extenders Act of 2019 (H.R. 259, P.L. 116–3) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 8 63 * 
Further Additional Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019 (H.J. Res. 28, P.L. 116–5) ................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 * * * 
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019 (H.J. Res. 31, P.L. 116–6) h ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 125 229 9 
Pesticide Registration Improvement Extension Act of 2018 (S. 483, P.L. 116–8) .................................................................................................................................................................................... 0 ¥5 ¥23 0 
John D. Dingell, Jr. Conservation, Management, and Recreation Act (S. 47, P.L. 116–9) ........................................................................................................................................................................ 0 0 ¥10 ¥10 
Medicaid Services Investment and Accountability Act of 2019 (H.R. 1839, P.L. 116–16) ....................................................................................................................................................................... 0 32 69 27 
Target Practice and Marksmanship Training Support Act (H.R. 1222, P.L. 116–17) ................................................................................................................................................................................ 0 * * * 
An act to make technical corrections to the computation of average pay under Public Law 110–279 (S. 1436) ................................................................................................................................. 0 * * 1 

Impact on Deficit .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. * 1,957 3,373 443 
Total Change in Outlays ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... * 1,530 2,479 ¥191 
Total Change in Revenues .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... * ¥427 ¥894 ¥634 

Source: Congressional Budget Office 
Notes: P.L. = Public Law, * = between ¥$500,000 and $500,000. 
a On May 7, 2018, the Chairman of the Senate Committee on the Budget reset the Senate’s Pay-As-You-Go Scorecard to zero for all fiscal years. 
b The amounts shown represent the estimated effect of the public laws on the deficit. 
c Excludes off-budget amounts. 
d Pursuant to section 232(b) of H.C. Res. 290 (106th Congress), the Concurrent Budget Resolution for Fiscal Year 2001, the budgetary effects related to the Federal Reserve’s surplus funds are excluded. As a result, the amounts shown 

do not include estimated increases in revenues of $655 million in fiscal year 2019, $570 million over the 2019–2023 period, and $454 million over the 2019–2028 period. 
e The budgetary effects of this Act are excluded from the Senate’s PAYGO scorecard, pursuant to section 512 of the Act. 
f Division I of P.L. 115–254 contains the Supplemental Appropriations for Disaster Relief Act, 2018, which provided $1,680 million in supplemental appropriations for fiscal year 2019, and designated as an emergency requirement pur-

suant to section 251 of the Deficit Control Act. At the direction of the Committees on the Budget, and consistent with the language in section 1701, those amounts are shown as discretionary spending. 
g The budgetary effects of this Act are excluded from the Senate’s PAYGO scorecard, pursuant to section 8231 of the Act. 
h The budgetary effects of title I of division H are excluded from the Senate’s PAYGO scorecard, pursuant to title III of division H of the Act. 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT OF POINTS OF ORDER RAISED SINCE THE FY 2019 ENFORCEMENT FILING 

Vote Date Measure Violation Motion to Waive Result 

127 June 18, 2018 ............................ H.R. 5515—John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act 
for Fiscal Year 2019.

4106(a)-Senate-Pay-As-You-Go Violation 1 ........... Sen. McConnell (R–KY) 2 ............ 81–14, waived 

192 August 23, 2018 ........................ S. Amdt. #3695 to H.R. 6157, the Defense, Labor, HHS, and Edu-
cation Appropriations Act 3.

314(a) CHIMP with Net-Costs .............................. Sen. Leahy (D–VT) ...................... 68–24, waived 

1. Senator Sanders raised a section 4106(a) of H. Con. Res. 71 (115th Congress) point of order against the bill because the bill would increase the on-budget deficit. 
2. By unamious consent the Senate proceeded to a roll call vote to waive the point of order. 
3. This surgical point of order would have struck lines 7–8 of page 270 in Division B (Title III) of the substitute amendment, which was related to the Pell Grant program. This provision was a Change in Mandatory Program (CHIMP) es-

timated to increase spending by $390 million over 10 years. 

SRI LANKA 

Mr. CASEY. Mr. President, this week 
marks the 10th anniversary of the end 
of Sri Lanka’s decades-long civil war. 
On May 19, 2009, Sri Lanka’s 26-year 
conflict between the Liberation Tigers 
of Tamil Eelam, LTTE, and the govern-
ment of Sri Lanka came to a close with 
the LTTE’s military defeat and sur-
render. This anniversary comes on the 
heels of the horrible Easter Sunday 
terrorist attacks on churches across 
Sri Lanka for which we are still seek-
ing answers and accountability from 
ISIS and its affiliates on the island. 

While the end of the war was a 
counterterrorism victory, we have 
since learned the ugly cost of this ef-
fort. According to International Crisis 
Group, in the final months of Sri 
Lanka’s civil war, Sri Lankan Govern-
ment ‘‘attacks on its own self-declared 
‘no-fire zones’ killed tens of thousands 
of [Tamil] civilians . . . claims range 
from 7,000 to 147,000 dead.’’ For several 
years, I have been calling for an inter-
national, independent mechanism to 
investigate allegations of war crimes 
and crimes against humanity com-
mitted during the Sri Lankan conflict. 

I also remain concerned about recent 
violations of human rights and reli-
gious freedom in that country. 

Since the end of the war, there has 
yet to be real progress made on rec-
onciliation and accountability for 
Tamils through domestic processes, as 
recommended by the UN High Commis-
sioner for Human Rights 2015 Inves-
tigation on Sri Lanka, OISL. Human 
rights violations against Tamil, Chris-
tian, and Muslim minorities continue, 
and the Sri Lankan Government has 
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